the legal prescription.  

The Management Company may decide to liquidate a sub-fund in case of events which are out of its 

control, such as changes in the political, economic or monetary situation affecting the Fund or when 

the net asset of a sub-fund falls below 25,000,000.- EURO (twenty-five million EURO). 

When the Management Company decides to liquidate a sub-fund, no Units of this sub-fund shall be 

issued.  

In waiting for the implementation of the decision of liquidation, the Management Company shall 

continue to redeem Units of the concerned sub-fund.

[...]

The Management Company may decide to merge two or several sub-funds of the Fund or to 

contribute one or several sub-funds to another Luxembourg or foreign UCITS in case of changes in 

the economic, political or monetary situation or when the net asset of a sub-fund falls below 

25,000,000. - EURO (twenty-five millions EURO) and such merger/contribution will be realized in 

accordance with Chapter 8 of the 2010 Law. The Management Company will decide on the effective 

date of the merger of the Fund with another UCITS pursuant to article 66 (4) of the 2010 Law. Notice